on or before June 30, 2006, final average compensation is based on the average monthly earnings during 
the highest thirty-six (36) consecutive months or joined months if service was interrupted. The earnings 
to be considered for each twelve-month period within the thirty-six-month period shall not exceed one 
hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the preceding twelve-month period . 

For a member whose first employment making him eligible for membership in the system began 
after June 30, 2006, and before July 1, 2013, final average compensation is based on the average 
monthly earnings during the highest sixty (60) consecutive months or joined months if service was 
interrupted. The earnings to be considered for each twelve-month period within the sixty-month period 
shall not exceed one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the preceding twelve-month period. 

For a member whose first employment making him eligible for membership in the system began 
on or after July 1, 2013, final average compensation is based on the average monthly earnings during 
the highest sixty (60) consecutive months or joined months if service was interrupted. The earnings to be 
considered for each twelve-month period within the sixty-month period shall not exceed one hundred 
fifteen percent ( 115%) of the preceding twelve-month period. 

Disability Benefits 

A member is eligible to receive disability benefits if he has at least ten (10) years of creditable 
service when a non-service-related disability is incurred; there are no service requirements for a service